## 506053398 05/11/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6100112

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA					
			Name		Execution Date	
VACLAV EKSLER					03/12/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА					
Name:	VOICEAGE CORPORATION					
Street Address:	750 LUCERNE ROAD, SUITE 250					
City:	TOWN OF MOUNT ROYAL, QUEBEC					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	H3R 2H6					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number: 166		1664	7801			
	лтл					
Fax Number:		(212)	619-0276			
	e sent to	the o	e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be s			
<b>Phone:</b> 2126			196000			
		fhall@	⊉fkmiplaw.com			
•			KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP			
			BROADWAY, SUITE 702			
Address Line 4:		NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10038			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		40128/15001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		OLEG F. KAPLUN				
SIGNATURE:		/Oleg F. Kaplun/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/11/2020				
Total Attachments: 3 source=15001Assignment source=15001Assignment	•		•			

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

## UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We 1) Vaclav EKSLER; whose full address is/are 1) Netin 120 Radostin nad Oslavou, 594 44, Czech Republic, Czechia

(hereinafter referred to as the assignor) in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and for which a full release and discharge is given, have and by these presents do hereby sell and assign to **VOICEAGE CORPORATION** 

whose full post office address is <u>750 Lucerne Road, Suite 250, Town of Mount Royal, Quebec, H3R 2H6.</u> CANADA;

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), all of my/our rights, titles and interests in each and every country in the world, including, without limitation, the United States, Europe and Canada, in and to the invention(s) entitled: <u>METHOD AND DEVICE FOR ALLOCATING A BIT-BUDGET BETWEEN SUB-FRAMES IN A</u> CELP CODEC

as described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/560,724 filed on September 20, 2017 and in International application PCT/CA2018/051175 filed on September 20, 2018, including without limitation the right to claim, any and all of the benefit(s) of the International Convention relating to priority associated with the said invention(s) and all of my corresponding rights, titles and interests in and to any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefore anywhere in the world including, without limitation, the United States, Europe and Canada, including any rights, titles and interest in any reissues and extensions thereof to be obtained in any country including, without limitation, the United States, Europe and Canada, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed in any country including, without limitation, the United States, Europe and Canada, and which pertains to the said invention(s).

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

I/We hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

14613557.1

PATENT VE REEL: 052623 FRAME: 0745 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

Vaclav EKSLER: Un ė,

Signature: 03/12/2020 Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witness

14613557.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

VOICEAGE CORPORATION Name of signing officer: Title of signing officer:

13 23-2030

Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)

france lander

Witness

14613557.1

RECORDED: 05/11/2020